

# **ADAIR VILLAGE NEWS**

April 2019

## **UPCOMING EVENTS**

# **City Council Meeting**

Tuesday, April 2nd 2019 at 6:00 p.m., City Hall

## **Municipal Court**

Monday, May 6th 2019, at 6:00 p.m., City Hall

# **Planning Commis**sion Meeting TBD, City Hall

**Adair Living History** Tuesday, April 16th 2019, at 6:00 p.m., City Hall

#### **Inside this Issue:**

- Charline King
- **Public Hearing**
- Notice Regarding Lawn Mowing
- Scoop Law

### Adair Village **Mission Statement**

To build a safe, attractive, vibrant environment with a welcoming sense of community.

#### CHARLINE KING

Charline King (formerly Carr) was a long-time resident of Adair Village who shaped the City in many significant and beneficial ways.

Charlene was instrumental in incorporating the City of Adair Village in 1976, taking flyers door to door and conducting homeowners meetings to address some of the growing issues including street conditions, loose dogs, street lights, and the City's lack of funds. As a friend once put it, "all she wanted was a nice place to live. But when the streets cracked and the dogs ran in packs, something had to be done." Charlene cared so much for her community that she accepted the nomination to become the first Mayor of Adair Village. Charline was later elected as a



1938 - 2019

Benton County Commissioner, but it was no secret that the welfare of the Adair Village community and it's residents remained one of her strongest passions.

She returned to the City Council in 2006 when she was elected once again. Her knowledge of the City and its history over the years have been invaluable as the Council has considered important decisions affecting the future of the city. Charline was always an enthusiastic and energetic public servant, faithfully looking out for the best interests of Adair Village and its citizens. Charline was also a gracious and welcoming host, whether to guests in her home or those who came before the City Council.

The City of Adair Village has lost a truly remarkable woman—one who spent the majority of her life making a monumental difference for the town and people she loved.

#### PUBLIC HEARING

The Budget Committee for the City of Adair Village will hold its first meeting on Tuesday, April 16<sup>th</sup>, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. at the Adair Village City Hall, 6030 William R. Carr Avenue, Adair Village. The purpose of this meeting is to present the budget and the budget message and to hold a public hearing.

#### COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER

It is time to get out your lawnmowers. Beginning April 1st, you must keep all grass and weeds under ten inches in length.

40.420 (1) No owner or person, in charge of any residentially-zoned property, shall permit upon such property, improved or unimproved, or upon any parkway or side walk area abutting such property, any excessive growth of weeds, grass or other vegetation. Such excessive growth shall be deemed noxious vegetation, and it shall be the duty of every owner or person in charge of such property to cut down or otherwise destroy any noxious growth on such property or parkway or sidewalk area abutting thereon as often as necessary, to prevent such growth from being unsightly or a fire hazard, or maturing and going to seed.

Section 40.420 (3) (a) grass and weeds more than ten inches in length between April 1 and November 1.

### **SCOOP LAW**

41.240 Scoop Law. No person who owns or is in charge of a dog within the city limits shall permit a dog to defecate on city property or the property of others without picking up the feces. If a person who owns or is in charge of a dog within the city limits allows a dog to defecate on city property or the property of others without picking it up will be given a citation in accordance with Section 41.990 of this ordinance.

41.990 (4) Scoop Law \$150.00 Fine

To make complying with this law easier, the City has installed a "Pet Waste Station" with plastic bags for picking up after your dog. It is located on Barberry Dr.

